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CHAPTER 56
DISHONORED CHECKS FOR LIQUOR PURCHASES
H.F.773

AN ACT relating to the penalty to be imposed on licensees who tender - the
department of beer and liquor control three or more insufficient funds
checks within a twelve-month period for the purchase of alcoholic
beverages.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 123.24, subsection 2, Code 1981, is amended by adding
the following new lettered paragraph:

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. Paragraphs a and b do not apply if a licensee
tenders the department three or more checks during a twelve month period
which are dishonored. Following notification to the department of dishonor
of any check after the second check so dishonored, the director shall suspend

a licensee's liquor control license for not less than three nor more than
thirty days, after notice and an opportunity for hearing. Payment of any
check whose dishonor subjects the licensee to suspension does not affect the
liability of the licensee to suspension.

Approved May 8, 1981

CHAPTER 57
RETAIL SALE OF BEER
S.F. 439

AN ACT relating to the retail sale of beer by manufacturers of beer on - the
premises of the manufacturing facility for on or off premises consumption.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 123.45, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1981, is amended
to read as follows:

No person engaged in the business of manufacturing, bottling, or
wholesaling alcoholic beverages or beer, nor any jobber or agent of such
person, shall directly or indirectly supply, furnish, give, or pay for any
furnishings, fixtures, or equipment used in the storage, handling, serving,
or dispensing of alcoholic beverages, beer, or food within the place of
business of a licensee or permittee authorized under the provisions of this
chapter, to sell at retail; nor shall ke the person directly or indirectly
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extend any credit for alcoholic beverages or beer or pay for any such license
or permit, nor directly or indirectly be interested in the ownership,
conduct, or operation of the business of another licensee or permittee
authorized under the provisions of this chapter to sell at retail, except
that a person engaged in the business of manufacturing beer may sell beer at
retail for consumption on or off the premises of the manufacturing facility
and, notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter or the fact that
such a person may be the holder of a class "A" beer permit, may be granted
not more than one class "B" permit as defined in section 123.124 for such
purpose. Any licensee or permittee who shall permit or assent or be a party
in any way to any such violation or infringement of the provisions of this
chapter shall be deemed guilty of a violation of the provisions of this
chapter.

Approved May 11, 1981

CHAPTER 58
SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAMS
H. F.821

AN ACT relating to substance abuse programs by making changes in facility
licensing and auditing requirements by abolishing the state advisory
council on substance abuse, by allowing contracts for education and
prevention services, by authorizing inspections, by extending operations
of the Iowa department of substance abuse through 1983, by providing for a
program evaluation of the department and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 125.2, subsection 2, Code 1981, is amended to read as
follows:

2. "Facility" means a-hespitai; an institution, a detoxification center,
or an installation providing care, maintenance and treatment for substance
abusers and licensed by the department under section 125.13,‘hos2itals
licensed under chapter 135B, or the state mental health institutes designated
by chapter 226.

Sec. 2. Section 125.3, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

125.3 ESTABLISHED.

2- There is established the Iowa department of substance abuse which
shall develop, implement and administer a <comprehensive substance abuse
program pursuant to sections 125.1 to 125.43. There 1is established within
the department a commission on substance abuse to establish policies

governing the performance of the department in the discharge of duties
imposed on it by this chapter. The commission shall consist of nine members
appointed by the governor. Appointments shall be made on the basis of



